
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 978/28 - Dezember/December 1990

Yu-Hsi Nieh 

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Cahf.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly.

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly . ..

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanh 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca- 

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

1. China bleibt isoliert. Steckei, Hel­

mut *DNC 1990/No.ö, p.4

General Topics
2. Some issues about modern China 

and the world (Chin.). Hu Sheng 

*ZDY 1990/No.ö, pp.1-4

3. Sister cities: A window for mutual 

accomodation. Wu Haitao; Huang 

Wei *BR 1990/No.52, pp.27, 29



- 979/29 - Dezember/December 1990CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Western Europe

USSR and Eastem Europe

4. The end of Ataman Annenkov (So- 

viet-Chinese relations). Gurevich, 

Boris *FEA 1990/No.6, pp.92-103

Asia and Oceania

5. From flyswatters to silkworms: The 

evolution of China’s role in West 

Asia. Calabrese, John *AS Sept.1990, 

pp.862-876

6. An analysis of Japanese public 

opinion toward China: impact, chan- 

ges and trend. Yu Taifa *APF, 

Aug.1990, pp.297-312

North America

7. The prospects for U.S.-P.R.C. rela­

tions. Scalapino, Robert A. *The 

Journal of East Asian Affairs, Seoul, 

Winter/Spring 1990, pp.130-152

8. The efforts made at a critical mo- 

ment: an analysis of the Chinese 

Communist Partys policies toward 

the United States (Chin.). Zhang 

Xiaolu *SKZ 1990/No.4, pp.212-219

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

9. The belief in goddess Ma Zhu of the 

oversea Chinese in Japan and a com- 

parative study of the same belief prac­

ticed in Singapore and Malaysia 

(Chin.). Tong Jiazhou *SKZ 1990/ 

No.4, pp.330-337

International Organization & 

Law

10. A general survey of major theoreti- 

cal issues in the field of international 

law in China (Chin.). Huang Jin; Xiao 

Yongping *ZSK 1990/No.6, pp.193-

202

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

11. Political changes are as important 

as economic ones. Mugruzin, Anatoly 

*FEA 1990/No.ö, pp.84-91

Ideology

12. A controversy between Mao Tse- 

tung and Liang Suming in 1938 

(Chin.). Chen Jin *ZDY 1990/No.6, 

pp.42-47

13. The unity of individual and society: 

the direction of development of 

communist morality (Chin.). Chen 

Xiaoming; Wang Xiaoxi *SKZ 

1990/No.4, pp.71-77

14. Some thinking of the cultivation of 

morality in the last ten years of re- 

form (Chin.). Jiang Jian *SKZ 

1990/No.4, pp.78-80

15. Soviet philosophy and Mao Ze- 

dong’s signification of Marxism. 

Knight, Nick *JCA 1990/No.l, 

pp.89-109

16. Did Qu Qiu-bai raise the idea of an 

armed independent regime of wor- 

kers and peasants? (Chin.). Peng 

Zhiyuan; Ai Xiaoning *ZDY 1990/ 

No.6, pp.68-72

17. The Chinese anarchist critique of 

Marxism-Leninism (Review article). 

Pickowicz, Paul G. *MC, Oct.1990, 

pp.450-467

18. A few reflections on the Mao Tse- 

tung study (Chin.). Shi Zhongquan 

*ZDY 1990/No.6, pp.5-10

19. "Don’t hit out in all directions": A 

tactic principle (Chin.). Song Lians- 

heng *ZDY 1990/No.6, pp.73-75, 72

20. Is the individual ownership of dwel- 

ling houses a "retreat"? (Chin.). 

Zhang Qiufang *JK 1990/No.5, 

pp .40-45

21. Some problems on the establish- 

ment of socialist System in China 

(Chin.). Zhang Weifu *JK 1990/No.5, 

pp.1-6

Party

22. The evolution of the Offices of the 

supreme leaders of the Chinese 

communist party (Chin.). Han Taihua 

*ZDY 1990/NO.6, p.87

23. The relationship between the cen­

tral military affairs Commission and 

the China revolutionary military 

Committee (Chin.). Li Haiwen *ZDY 

1990/No.6, pp.88-89

24. The characteristics of the partys 

leadership in the "May 20th" move- 

ment (Chin.). Li Kun *ZDY 1990/ 

No.6, pp.57-60

25. The relationship between the party 

and people to be observed and hand- 

led from deeper levels (Chin.). Xu 

Qiyao *SKZ 1990/No.4, pp.147-153

Government

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

Law and Justice

26. The spirit and style of judgements 

in legal administration in ancient 

China - Song dynastic practice in 

comparison with English practice 

(Chin.). He Weifang *ZSK 1990/ 

No.6, pp.203-219

27. The exercise of policeman’s expe- 

diency and its limitations (Chin.). Luo 

Meifen; Yang Jianguang *SKZ 

1990/No.4, pp.122-125,136

28. On judicial explanation in China 

(Chin.). Meng Qinguo *SKZ 1990/ 

No.4, pp.109-114

29. Gustav Radbruch’s relative theory 

of law and its changes (Chin.). Shen 

Zhongling *SKZ 1990/No.4, pp.115- 

121

Military

30. Maoist military doctrine in the 

Vietnam war era. Cheng, Peter P.C. 

*APF, Aug.1990, pp.313-324

31. On the theory of "using villages to 

surround the cities": It’s forming and 

establishment (Chin.). Lu Zhenxiang 

*ZDY 1990/No.ö, pp.11-22

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

32. Fire and fury: the democracy mo- 

vement in Beijing, April-June 1989 

(III). Tong, James; Chan, Elaine 

*CSA Fall 1990, pp.7-94

Personalities

33. On Zhu Xi and his "Yi and Luo’s 

Sources" (Chin.). Lu Zhongfeng *KY 

1990/No.3, pp.61-72

34. Loyalität mit China? Liu Biny an 

liest in Berlin. Peschei, Sabine *DNC 

1990/No.ö, pp.41-42

35. The establishment of Confucius’ 

Position in Chinese history (Chin.). 

Shu Hong *SKZ 1990/No.4, pp.99- 

106

36. General Xie during the Korean 

War against the United States 

(Chin.). Sun Yaosheng; Cui Jingshan 

*SKZ 1990/NO.4, pp.247-256

37. Mikhail Borodin: the tragedy of a 

heroic life. Vorontsov, Vladilen *FEA 

1990/No.6, pp.116-133

38. Zhang Zhongshi - a translator and 

Marxist theorist (Chin.). Wu Dianyao 

*SKZ 1990/No.4, pp.257-265

39. On Sun Fu (Chin.). Xu Hongxing 

*KY 1990/NO.3, pp.54-60

40. A survey of the Symposium in me- 

mory of Zhang Wentian’s 90th bir- 

thday (Chin.). Yuan Wei *ZDY 

1990/No.6, pp.90-91

41. Peng Bai’s thought on peasant mo- 

vement (Chin.). Zhang Jinghu *ZDY 

1990/No.6, pp.30-36, 22

Cadre Policy

42. Probe the System of choosing and 

appointing of cadres (Chin.). Gao 

Yan *SKZ 1990/No.4, pp.154-161

Local Topics

43. Sait and warlordism in Szechwan

1914-1922. Adshead, SA.M. *MAS, 

Oct.1990, pp.729-743

44. Starvation amidst plenty: the ma- 

king of famine in Bengal, Honan and 

Tonkin, 1942-45. Bose, Sugata *MAS, 

Oct.1990, pp.699-727



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 980/30 - Dezember/December 1990

45. Increased disunity: the politics and 

fmance of Guangdong separatism, 

1926-1936. Fitzgerald, John *MAS, 

Oct.1990, pp.745-775

46. Path from poverty to prosperity. Li 

Fugen *CT Dec. 1990, pp.33-34, 39

47. Scenic spots and historic sites in 

Ningxia. Li Fugen *CT Dec. 1990, 

pp.40-42

48. Suzhou: a tale of two cities. Li 

Ming *BR 1990/No.49, pp.22-25

49. Ningxia’s renaissance: from a rieh 

past to a richer future. Peng Jianqun 

*CT Dec. 1990, pp.28-32

50. Anhui: Rediscovering the Yang- 

tze valley. Yao Jianguo *BR 1990/ 

No.52, pp.18-23

51. Profile of Ningxia Hui autonomous 

region. *CT Dec. 1990, p.29

National Minorities

52. Lhasa: Peaceful and promising. 

Li Rongxia *BR 1990/No.50, pp.16- 

21

53. An analysis of the development of 

Ha La Mu Kun, a blood lineage Orga­

nization of Nu Zhen in Ming dynasty 

(Chin.). Liu Xiaomeng *SKZ 1990/ 

No.4, pp.226-232

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

54. The reasons for committing suicide 

and counter-measures (Chin.). Lu Li­

de *SKZ 1990/NO.4, pp.133-139

Social Life

55. The resolution of intergenerational 

conflict: perspectives of elders and 

their family members. Ikels, Charlotte 

*MC, Oct.1990, pp.379-406

56. Living in a world of love. Zhang Li 

*CT Dec. 1990, pp.50-51

57. Welf ar e business for the disabled. 

*BR 1990/No.51, pp.11-13

Population

58. When policies collide: planned fa­

mily change in China. Hong, Lawren­

ce K. *APF, Aug.1990, pp.289-295

59. Espace et peuplement dans la Chi­

ne des Song: la göographie du bassin 

de la Huai au XI siöcle. Lamouroux, 

Christian *Etudes Chinoises, Paris, 

Spring 1990, pp.35-94

60. Erste Ergebnisse der Vierten Volk­

szählung der VR China vom Juli 

1990. Staiger, Brunhild *C.a. 

Nov.1990, pp.837-843

61. On the generative behavior of wo- 

men in the country in our country and 

population control (Chin.). Wang 

Shengjin; others *SKZ 1990/No.4, 

pp.126-132

62. Comments on A. Sauv/s theory of 

Optimum population (Chin.). Zuo 

Muhua *ZSK 1990/No,6, pp.33-48

63. Facts and figures: geographical dis- 

tribution, density and natural growth 

rate of China’s population. *BR 

1990/NO.51, pp.21-23

64. Major data of the 1990 census (3): 

Population of China’s ethnic national- 

ities. *BR 1990/No.52, p.30

Religions

65. A Christian church in Beijing. Bai 

Yu *CT Dec. 1990, pp.54-56

66. The multi-national nature of Chi­

nese Buddhism and the individual 

characteristics of its various branches 

(Chin.). Du Jiwen *ZSK 1990/No.6, 

pp.109-124

Medicine and Health

67. Breakthroughs for integrated tradi- 

tional Chinese and western medicine. 

Chen Wenqi *CT Dec. 1990, pp.46-49

68. Interest in psychoanalysis grows in 

China. Cui Lili *BR 1990/No.52, 

pp.24-26

69. Light for the blind. Cui Lili *BR 

1990/No.51, pp.14-16

70. China’s antidrug tradition and cur­

rent struggle. Ling Qing *CT Dec. 

1990, pp.22-24

71. Über das Fach derer, die nicht 

sprechen können - Kinderheilkunde 

in China. Volkmar, Barbara *DNC 

1990/No.6, pp.18-21

Children, Youth and Education

72. Mein Zuhause. Ba Jin *DNC 

1990/No.6, pp.28-29

73. Kindheit am Fluß. Chen Mingxiang 

*DNC 1990/No.6, pp.11-12

74. Das unbewohnte Zimmmer. Feng 

Jicai *DNC 1990/No.6, pp.22-24

75. Der Junge mit den drei Haaren - 

Zhang Leping and "San Mao". Häse, 

Birgit *DNC 1990/No.ö, pp.25-27

76. Erziehen, verwahren, hätscheln - 

Kindheit in der VR China. Leutner, 

Mechthild *DNC 1990/No.6, pp.13- 

15

77. The new technological revolution 

and adult education. Liao Yuangeng 

*CE, Fall 1990, pp.63-79

78. Kindheit im vormodernen China. 

Linck, Gudula *DNC 1990/No.6, 

pp.8-10

79. Development and reform of science 

and technology education in primary 

and secondary schools in China. Pan 

Zhongming *CE, Fall 1990, pp.51-62

80. For the program of the Century, 

education is the foundation. The State 

Education Commission *CE, Fall 

1990, pp.80-96

81. "Im Traum war ich ein bunter 

Schmetterling". Erinnerungen. Xie 

Yingying *DNC 1990/No.6, pp.30-32

82. The new technological revolution 

and higher education. Yu Li; others 

*CE, Fall 1990, pp.19-50

83. Circular issued by the State Educa­

tion Commission regarding reform of 

the scientific and technological struc- 

ture and reform of the educational 

structure. *CE, Fall 1990, pp.7-18

Public Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

84. Mythologie et Sinologie. Diöny, 

Jean-Pierre *Etudes Chinoises, Paris, 

Spring 1990, pp.129-150

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

85. Comment lire Wang Fuzhi?. Bille- 

ter, Jean-Frangois *Etudes Chinoises, 

Paris, Spring 1990, pp.95-128

86. The original tenets of Confucian 

philosophy (Chin.). Cheng Zhongying 

*KY 1990/No.3, pp.96-103

87. On the opposites and mutual com- 

plements between Confucianism and 

Taoism (Chin.). Fang Guanghua *KY 

1990/No.3, pp.12-21

88. On modern neo-confucianism in 

the light of its inheritance, develop­

ment and limitations from traditional 

confucianism (Chin.). Fang Keli; 

Zheng Jiadong *SKZ 1990/No.4, 

pp.81-87

89. The three layers of the cognitive 

subject - discussion with Mr. He Zuo- 

xiu (Chin.). Gu Zhuxue *ZSK 1990/ 

No.6, pp.85-93

90. Reflections on Chinese traditional 

ethics, morality and culture (Chin.). 

Li Chunqiu *SKZ 1990/No.4, pp.67- 

70

91. The subjeet’s construction and dy- 

namic reflection (Chin.). Lu Pinyue 

*ZSK 1990/No.ö, pp.69-83

92. On Lu Kun’s subject (Chin.). Ma 

Tao *KY 1990/NO.3, pp.79-84,124 _

93. Yan Fu - evolution and ethics 

(Chin.). Shi Waci *KY 1990/No.3, 

pp.104-109, 53

94. Confucian points of view on nature 

and man and Chinese traditional cul­

ture (Chin.). Sun Xiaochun *SKZ 

1990/NO.4, pp.92-98

95. The kernel of Confucianism is the 

structure of viewing the Situation as a 

whole (Chin.). Tian Gengzi *KY 

1990/NO.3, pp.29-34

96. The theories of the noumenon and 

self-cultivation of the Wang Yang- 

ming School (Chin). Tu Chengxian 

*ZSK 1990/No.6, pp.125-135

97. On "selfish departmentalism" 

(Chin.). Wen Keqin *SKZ 1990/No.4, 

pp.56-61

98. On Wang Fuzhi’s category and 

mode of thinking (Chin.). Wu Nai- 

gong *KY 1990/NO.3, pp.85-91

99. The controversy over the concept 

of "seif' (Chin.). Xu Qixian *SKZ 

1990/No.4, pp.62-66



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities Dezember/Dec em b er 1990

100. On the origin and development of 

the rites and the rite System through 

archaeological fmds (Chin.). Yang 

Qun *KY 1990/No.3, pp.3-11

101. The realistic ages of "paradise" in 

"The Book of Songs" and "The Land 

of Peach Blossoms" by Tao Yuanming 

(Chin.). Yang Zuolong *KY 1990/ 

No.3, pp.49-53

102. A brief comment of the essential 

spirit of traditional confucianism 

(Chin.). Yin Xieli *SKZ 1990/No.4, 

pp.88-91

103. The seeking after comprehension 

in Chinese philosophy and Wang Bi’s 

Interpretation (Chin.). Yu Dunkang 

*KY 1990/NO.3, pp.40-48, 60

104. Divergence and the system’s self- 

organization (Chin.). Zhen Kenhua; 

Meng Xianjun; Zhang Qiang *ZSK 

1990/No.6, pp.97-108

105. Confucius was an important en- 

lightenment thinker of "mingbian" lo- 

gic before Qin dynasty (Chin.). Zhou 

Yunzhi *KY 1990/NO.3, pp.35-39,11

Language

Ancient History & Archaeology

(before Han-Dynasty)

Earlier History (before 1912)

106. The years 1900 and 1901 (Chin.). 

Chen Xulu *ZSK 1990/No.ö, 

pp.173-191

107. Yi Xin was the advocator of Chi- 

na’s first modernization movement 

(Chin.). Dong Shouyi *SKZ 1990/ 

No.4, pp.199-205

108. An inquiry into the historical facts 

concerning the policies of investiga- 

ting land and population advocated by 

Yu Wenrong in Tang dynasty (Chin.). 

Gao Min *SKZ 1990/No.4, pp.170- 

180

109. On the Equal-field System in Five 

Dynasties and the trend of inviduali- 

zation of land (Chin.). Ge Jinfang 

*SKZ 1990/No.4, pp.162-169

110. On Fu Jian’s role in the history of 

feudalization before Qin dynasty 

(Chin.). Jiang Liwen *SKZ 1990/ 

No.4, pp.181-184

111. On the rise and decline of towns 

in eastern Liao in Ming dynasty 

(Chin.). Lin Shihui *SKZ 1990/No.4, 

pp.233-239

112. An account of and comment of 

the advisory bureau on the three ea­

stern provinces in late Qing Dynasty 

(Chin.). Qu Xiaofan *SKZ 1990/ 

No.4, pp.240-245

113. Lu Kun’s talk on the official prac- 

tice and the officials’ frame of mind in 

late Ming dynasty (Chin.). Wang Gu- 

oxuan *KY 1990/No.3, pp.73-78

- 981/31 -

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story

114. What was it? (on the events in 

Xinjiang 1933-1934). Gritsenko, Ya­

kov *FEA 1990/No.ö, pp.104-115

115. A review of the research on histo­

rical figures of May 4th movement 

period in the last decade (Chin.). Han 

Lingxuan *ZDY 1990/No.6, pp.23-30

116. A summary of the third academic 

Conference on the modern history of 

North China (Chin.). Luo Chunpu 

*ZDY 1990/No.ö, pp.92-93

117. Poverty and backwardness and pa- 

triotism (Chin.). Song Yang *SKZ 

1990/No.4, pp.185-189

118. Taiwan authority and the Korean 

War (Chin.). Sun Zhaiwei *SKZ 

1990/No.4, pp.220-225

119. The verification of some historical 

facts of "September 18th" incident 

(Chin.). Yang Yutai *ZDY 1990/ 

No.6, pp.37-41

Geography

120. Xu Jishe’s "Records of World Ge­

ography" (Chin.). Jia Shuwen *SKZ 

1990/NO.4, pp.190-198

Social Sciences

121. Lineage Organization in North 

China. Cohen, Myron L. *JAS 

Aug.1990, pp.509-534

122. Comment on the changes of struc- 

ture of classes in new China and its 

present state (Chin.). Guo Yongjun; 

Chen Fuqiu *SKZ 1990/No.4, 

pp.140-146

123. On Sun Yat-sen’s ideas concer­

ning the construction of political par- 

ties (Chin.). Lu Guangjin *SKZ 

1990/No.4, pp.206-211

124. A general review of development 

studies in the west. Xiao Feng; Lu 

Ruiqin *ZSK 1990/No.6, pp.49-68

Literature and Arts

125. Traditional painting in new China: 

"Guohua" and the anti-rightist cam- 

paign. Andrews, Juha F. *JAS 

Aug.1990, pp.555-586

126. Qiu Zhihai revives the art of black 

pottery. Bao Wenqing *CT Dec. 1990, 

pp.63-64

127. Art and society in modern China - 

A review article. Croizier, Ralph 

*JAS Aug.1990, pp.587-602

128. STVF ’90 presents a rainbow of 

cultures. Dai Gang *BR 1990/No.51, 

pp.17,19-21

129. Women in "Honglou meng": 

prescriptions of purity in the feminini- 

ty of Qing dynasty China. Edwards, 

Louise *MC, Oct.1990, pp.407-429

130. The evolution of aesthetics of the 

novels in Ming and Qing dynasties 

(Chin.). He Manzi *SKZ 1990/No.4, 

pp.283-286

131. The inescapable predicament: The 

narrator and his discourse in "The 

true story of Ah Q". Huang, Martin 

Weizong *MC, Oct.1990, pp.430-449

132. An inquiry into the System of an­

cient Chinese literary theory (Chin.). 

Jiang Fan *SKZ 1990/No.4, pp.299- 

306

133. First China international folk art 

festival a great success. Li Xia *CT 

Dec. 1990, p.65

134. On the aesthetic values of the late 

biographies of "Water Margins" 

(Chin.). Li Zhongchang *SKZ 

1990/NO.4, pp.287-292.

135. On the psychological mechanism 

of the subject in Hterary creation 

(Chin.). Liu Congxing *SKZ 1990/ 

No.4, pp.315-320, 314

136. A survey of Bing Tian society - a 

Hterary Organization in northeast in 

Qing dynasty (Chin.). Liu Guoping 

*SKZ 1990/NO.4, pp.293-298

137. The art of Yuan Yishan’s poetry 

examined from the style of writing of 

Jin Yuan’s poetry (Chin.). Lu Xingji 

*SKZ 1990/NO.4, pp.273-282

138. On the state of mind of Ruan Ji 

(Chin.). Luo Zhongqiang *SKZ 

1990/No.4, pp.266-272

139. On the ancient ideas of aesthetic 

education tradition (Chin.). Nie 

Zhenbin *KY 1990/No.3, pp.22-28,78

140. The Han ballad’s role in enter- 

tainment and its influence of artistic 

presentation (Chin.). Pan Xiaolong 

*ZSK 1990/NO.6, pp.159-172

141. Shenyang’s lively amateur perfor- 

mers. Shu Zhi *CT Dec. 1990, pp.52- 

54

142. On the periods of anti-Japanese 

movement of literature and art 

(Chin.). Suo Shihui *ZDY 1990/No.6, 

pp.48-56

143. Contemporary literature and re- 

alism (Chin.). Wang Wansen *SKZ 

1990/NO.4, pp.321-324

144. On moral quality and "Jian An 

Moral Quality" (Chin.). Wang Xulin 

*SKZ 1990/No.4, pp.307-314

145. The aesthetics features of Chinese 

tragedy (Chin.). Xie Bailiang *ZSK 

1990/No.ö, pp.145-158

146. Workers’ engravings. *BR 1990/ 

No.51, p.18

Sports

147. For championship women’s Vol­

leyball it’s high, quick and steady. 

Chai Ruikang *CT Dec. 1990, pp.18- 

19

148. Tibetan fire lights the Asiad torch. 

Peng Jianqun *CT Dec. 1990, p.17

149. Promise and fulfillment. Rao 

Fengqi *CT Dec. 1990, pp.10-13

150. llth Asian Games’ medals 

(chart). *CT Dec. 1990, p.15

151. Resplendent Beijing (Asian Ga­

mes). *CT Dec. 1990, pp.14-16



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 982/32 - Dezember/December 1990

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

Intellectuals

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

152. Summary of the fourth Symposium 

on economic and social problems of 

small cities (Chin.). Jia Cheng *JY 

1990/No.lO, pp.78-80

153. Efficiency and benefit are the ma­

jor issues at present (Chin.). Zeng 

Kanglin *CJ 1990/No.ll, pp.3-9

154. The advantages and disadvantages 

of Socialism - Chinese scholar He 

Xin’s talk with Japanese professor 

Yabuki Susumu (II). *BR 1990/ 

No.48, pp.14-19

155. The development of China’s eco- 

nomy - Chinese scholar He Xin’s talk 

with Japanese professor Yabuki Su­

sumu (III). *BR 1990/No.49, pp.7-14

Theories

156. Marxist theory of productivity. 

Chen Zhengtian *SKZ 1990/No.4, 

pp.13-16

157. On the Classification of the 

economic models (Chin.). Dai Bohua 

*GSK 1990/NO.9, pp.10-12

158. Theoretical economics can not be 

replaced by the theory of economic 

methods (Chin.). Fei Minwei *SKZ 

1990/NO.4, pp.8-12

159. The forecast methods in macro- 

economic plan and their functions 

(Chin.). Hamasunakeiro *JLYJG 

1990/No.6, pp.41-45

160. The environment in which the pri­

vate economy grows (Chin.). Hong 

Yinxing *SKZ 1990/No.4, pp. 17-23

161. How to optimize the Disposition 

mechanism in essential factors 

(Chin.). Huang Ying *GSK 1990/ 

No.9, pp.6-9

162. Market slump and economic Sy­

stem (Chin.). Ji Baocheng *JLYJG 

1990/No.6, pp.9-15

163. On the category of intellectual 

consumption (Chin.). Li Mingsheng 

*JK 1990/NO.5, pp.71-75

164. On the stage of economic deve­

lopment (Chin.). Liu Biao; Wang 

Dongjing *JY 1990/No.l0, pp.33-40

165. On Optimum growth for the Chi­

nese national economy (Chin.). Wang 

Jiye *ZSK 1990/No.6> pp.17-32

166. An analysis on input & Output of 

social basic facilities (Chin.). Wang 

Yuanjing; Zhai Yinglong *JLYJG 

1990/No.ö, pp.35-40

167. On the perspective of time in eco­

nomics and its practical significance 

(Chin.). Xu Jingyong *SKZ 1990/ 

No.4, pp.1-7

Planning and Development

168. Analysis of the factors and effect 

of economic growth from 1979 to 

1988 (Chin.). Guo Kesha *JY 1990/ 

No.10, pp.11-19

169. The factors blocking the adjust- 

ment of the urban-rural relationship 

(Chin.). Guo Wei *NJW 1990/No.ll, 

pp.9-14

170. Stable development of national 

economy as viewed from the landslips 

of textile industry (Chin.). Guo Xian- 

deng *JK 1990/No.5, pp.55-59

171. Suggestions from the Operation of 

macroeconomic policy during our 

economic adjustment period in the 

early 60s (Chin.). Ju Jin wen *JK 

1990/No.5, pp.60-64

172. China’s economy out of slump. Li 

Yongxia *BR 1990/No.48, p.4

173. The development way of the ten- 

year reform and its englightenment 

(Chin.). Li Zonglin; Others *JLYJG 

1990/No.6, pp.1-8

174. The next phase of improving the 

economic Situation should give priori- 

ty to structural adjustment (Chin.). 

Lin Qiping *GSK 1990/No.9, pp.13- 

16

175. Problems on the full development 

and utilization of Yangtze River’s wa­

ter resources (Chin.). Luo Zhenqi 

*JK 1990/NO.5, pp.46-49

176. Probe into the initiation of the 

current economy and the develop­

ment of future economy (Chin.). Ma 

Guixin; He Haiyun *NJW 1990/ 

No.ll, pp.46-48

177. Present economic Situation and 

Orientation of future adjustment and 

reform (Chin.). Ma Jiantang *CJ 

1990/No.ll, pp.16-19

178. The coordination between reform, 

openess and development (Chin.). 

Tan Weidong *JK 1990/No.5, pp.65- 

70

179. The effects evaluation of the re­

gional policy and its adjusting Orienta­

tion (Chin.). Wei Hokai *JLYJG 

1990/No.ö, pp.57-62

180. Vertrauen in Chinas sozialistische 

Wirtschaft?. Weyrauch, Thomas 

*DNC 1990/No.6, p.40

181. Revenues and profits are set 

apart: the choice at the starting point 

in deepening reforms (Chin.). Yu 

Haijun *SKZ 1990/No.4, pp.28-33

182. Two points of view on developing 

private economy (Chin.). Yu Huichun 

*SKZ 1990/NO.4, pp.24-28

183. China’s economic reform. Zhang 

Shongli *FEA 1990/No.6, pp.51-60

184. Reflect on the reform of economic 

System in 1990s (Chin.). Zheng 

Hongqing *JY 1990/No.lO, pp.3-10

185. China’s economic retrenchment: 

Gains outweigh losses. Zhu Jun; 

Wang Yu *BR 1990/No.50, pp.14-15

186. Chinese Premier on guidelines of 

the 10-year plan. *BR 1990/No.52, 

pp.13-17

187. Study on the coordinated deve­

lopment of urban and rural economy 

in coastal open areas of Jiangsu Pro- 

vince (Chin.). *NJW 1990/No.ll, 

pp.3-8, 51

Public Finance

188. Consolidated tax in Shenzhen. 

Han Guojian *BR 1990/No.49, 

pp.20-21

189. A study of government bonds on a 

moderate scale (Chin.). Wang Yuan­

hong; Yang Yong *JLYJG 1990/ 

N0.6, pp.29-34

190. Difficulties - approaches - measu-

res. Xie Xuezhi *JLYJG 1990/No.6, 

pp.16-21

191. The influence of public project on 

economic growth, employment and 

social service in poor district of China 

(Chin.). Zhu Ling *JY 1990/No.lO, 

pp.20-32

Enterprises and Management

192. Joint stock cooperative enterprises 

- a new type of public-owned econo­

my (Chin.). Cao Fengqi *JK 1990/ 

No.5, pp.27-32

193. Unfair income distributions bet­

ween enterprises and equalitarianism 

within (Chin.). Chen Zhiguo *JIC 

1990/No.5, pp.37-39

194. Group of enterprises: a micro- 

cosmic way to integrate the planned 

economy with market regulation 

(Chin.). Lei Xingchang; Wang Xun- 

min *GSK 1990/No.9, pp.25-28, 45

195. The supply behavior of our enter­

prises (Chin.). Ling Yixiang *JK 

1990/NO.5, pp. 20-26

196. Causes of the enterprises short 

run behavior and their countermea- 

sures (Chin.). Lü Yancong *JK 

1990/No.5, pp.33-36, 59

197. On the bifurcation between tax 

and profit (Chin.). Miu Kuanghua 

*GSK 1990/NO.9, pp.17-20

198. A theoretical study of the essence 

of the stock System (Chin.). Wang 

Jue; Xiao Xin *ZSK 1990/No.6, 

pp.3-16

199. Alternatives of industrial Organi­

zation policies of competitive market 

(Chin.). Yu Yali; Huang Taiyan *JY 

1990/No.lO, pp.70-73

200. Pondering on changing the ageing 

of the war industrial enterprises in 

mountain areas (Chin.). Zhang Qixin 

*GSK 1990/No.9, pp.21-24

201. Problems concerning the enterpri- 

se’s management mechanism System 

(Chin.). Zhou Liqun *GSK 1990/ 

No.9, pp.1-5,12

202. Reflections on distribution System 

of the state enterprise and future cho­

ice (Chin.). Zhou Shuxin *CJ 1990/ 

No.ll, pp.29-33



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
- 983/33 -

Dezember/Deceinber 1990

Employment, Wages, Living

Standard

203. Hidden surplus labor in state-ow- 

ned enterprises and economic deve­

lopment (Chin.). Luo Deining *JY 

1990/No.l0; pp.52-56

204. Combating poverty - an uphill. 

Peng Jianqun *CT Dec. 1990, pp.25- 

27

205. A summary of discussions on un- 

employment in China in recent years 

(Chin.). Zhou Chuaniong *JLYJG

1990/No.6, pp.71-76

Basic Construction

Communications

206. Transport and territorial deve- 

lopment in China 1949-1985. Comto- 

is, Claude *MAS, Oct.1990, pp.777- 

818

207. Reform brings vigour to road con­

struction. Li Ping *BR 1990/No.48, 

pp.20-23

208. From beacon towers to fiber-optic 

communications. Shang Cuiyun *CT

Dec. 1990, pp.44-46

Tourism

209. Adventures in an underwater dra- 

gon king’s palace. Tan Manni *CT 

Dec. 1990, pp.20-21

210. Dial 5130828, the hot line for tou- 

rists. Zhou Dayan *CT Dec. 1990, 

p.43

Industry, Energy and Mining

211. Rural industry in the new condi- 

tions. Kruglov, Alexander *FEA 

1990/NO.6, pp.61-73

212. China’s petroleum trade. Lee 

Hong-pyo *The Journal of East Asian 

Affairs, Seoul, Winter/Spring 1990, 

pp.184-221

213. Die Bedeutung von Energie-Ein­

sparstrategien für die VR China. 

Wiesegart, Kurt *Osteuropa Wirt­

schaft, Stuttgart, 1990/No.3, pp.208- 

223

Environment

Agriculture

214. On some problems in relation to 

the construction of agriculture an dry 

land in the Mongolian Autonomous 

Region (Chin.). Alatanaoqier *NJW 

1990/No.ll, pp.40-43

215. An analysis on the current Situa­

tion and the tentative plan for reform 

of the land System in China countrysi- 

de (Chin.). Bi Baode *JLYJG 1990/ 

No.6, pp.63-67

216. Experience and lessons of China’s 

agricultural development. Hsu, Dave 

Y.C. *JCA 1990/No.2, pp.212-223

217. On the Optimum scale of cultiva- 

tion in agriculture (Chin.). Lei Ming 

*JK 1990/No.5, pp.50-54

218. The evolvement of land Institution 

and the development of productive 

forces (Chin.). Liu Xiaoduo *NJW 

1990/No.ll, pp.44-45, 54

219. Changes in China’s rice area: 1966 

to 1985. Lu, Jonathan J. *APF, 

Oct.1990, pp.391-414

220. The family-contract System in 

China: pros and cons. Naumov, Ivan 

*FEA 1990/No.ö, pp.74-83

221. On the readjustment of some rela- 

tions in rural distribution field 

(Chin.). Sun Guogui *NJW 1990/ 

No.ll, pp.52-54

222. On developing agriculture by Sci- 

tec and exploiting the local talent 

(Chin.). Suo Xiaoxia *GSK 1990/ 

No.9, pp.38-41

223. On Substitution model of agricul­

tural labour in China (Chin.). Wang 

Zhangling; Zhang Cong *JLYJG 

1990/No.6, pp.68-70

224. Judging the importance of the ad- 

justment of the rural economic policy 

by comparative benefit viewpoint 

(Chin.). Xu Kunrong *GSK 1990/ 

No.9, pp.33-37

225. The achievements and lessons of 

the rural reforms (Chin.). Ye Shuyang 

*ZDY 1990/No.6, pp.61-67

226. Some problems concerning the 

perfection of the production house­

hold responsibility System and the 

two-tier managing System (Chin.). 

Zhang Yunqian *NJW 1990/No.ll, 

pp.18-20

227. The agriculture co-operative mo- 

vement of China: Not a reproduction 

of the Soviet collectivization cam- 

paign (Chin.). Zhao Jinpeng *ZDY 

1990/No.6, pp.76-79

228. A study of the way of developing 

agriculture by Sci-tec in southwest 

Guizhou (Chin.). Zuo Qinglu *GSK 

1990/No.9, pp.42-45

229. Commenting on the grain and 

market policy of China: a special in­

terview with professor Ehude Böken- 

hof (Chin.). *NJW 1990/No.ll, 

pp.38-39

230. On the sustainable, steady coordi- 

nated development of agriculture: 

from the point of view of the rela­

tionship between industry and agricul­

ture, urban and rural (Chin.). *NJW 

1990/No.ll, pp.13-17

231. Stably developing the collective 

economy at village and commune le- 

vels (Chin.). *NJW 1990/No.ll, 

pp.21-24

232. The features, regularity and coun- 

termeasure of food development in 

various areas of China (Chin.). *NJW 

1990/No.ll, pp.28-31

Currency and Commerce

233. Option of the final targets of our 

monetary policy (Chin.). Gao Tian- 

peng *JK 1990/NO.5, pp.7-11

234. Establish housing market gradual- 

ly beginning with consumer (Chin.). 

Gao Yingzhen *JY 1990/No.l0, 

pp.64-69

235. On funds as revenue (Chin.). Guo 

Wanqing *CJ 1990/No.ll, pp.24-29

236. On the choice of reform in the pe- 

riod of inflation Containment (Chin.). 

Guo Yuamd *CJ 1990/No.ll, pp.10- 

15

237. On the relationship between the 

money supply and economic growth 

in China (Chin.). Jin Renhui; Yang 

Yuchang *CJ 1990/No.ll, pp.20-23, 

36

238. On the trade culture of nationali- 

ties (Chin.). Li Zhenhuan; Xue Wei- 

jun *CJ 1990/No.ll, pp.40-42, 19

239. An analysis by examples on the 

residents savings in China (Chin.). 

Liu Shangxi *JLYJG 1990/No.6, 

pp.22-28

240. On the shortage caused by policy 

(Chin.). Sun Qixiang *JY 1990/No.l0, 

pp.41-46

241. Establishing the checks and balan- 

ces models of Central Bank macro- 

adjustment System (Chin.). Wen Ti­

ansong; Cai Musheng *JK 1990/No.5, 

pp.12-16

242. Recent features of fund flow and 

economic structure adjustment 

(Chin.). Xing Yuzhuo; Gao Wenji 

*JK 1990/No.5, pp.16-19

243. Policies of foreign exchange reser- 

ve control in the economic growth 

(Chin.). Zhang Yansheng *CJ 1990/ 

No.ll, pp.43-47

244. Relations between plan and mar­

ket in circulation of Commodities 

(Chin.). Zheng Youqin; Wang Jian- 

guo *GSK 1990/NO.9, pp.29-32

245. On the combination of plan with 

market in materials distribution 

(Chin.). Zhou Diankun *CJ 1990/ 

No.ll, pp.37-39

246. Consideration should be given to 

currency stability and economic 

growth (Chin.). Zhou Jun *CJ 

1990/No.ll, pp.48-51

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.

247. Moderate amount of foreign debt 

and its determination (Chin.). Chen 

Jiangqing *JY 1990/No.l0, pp.47-51

248. Foreign banks seek development 

in China. Han Guojian *BR 1990/ 

No.51, pp.8-10

249. Burgeoning patent industry in 

China. Huang Wei *BR 1990/No.49, 

pp.15-19



CHINA aktuell/Officiai Activities - 984/34 - Dezember/December 1990

250. An analysis on foreign debts and 

measures against them (Chin.). Hu- 

ang Weiping *JLYJG 1990/No.6, 

pp.46-50

251. On special way of developing ex- 

troversion-economy in the border 

areas (Chin.). Liu Jingqiang *JLYJG 

1990/No.6, pp.54-56

252. Beyond Tiananmen: is there a fu- 

ture for foreign business in China?. 

Simon, Denis F. *The Journal of East 

Asian Affairs, Seoul, Winter/Spring 

1990, pp.153-183

253. The Suggestion of raising the rate 

of receiving foreign exchange for ex- 

port (Chin.). Tao Shigui *JLYJG 

1990/No.ö, pp.51-53

254. VR China: Können deutsche Ex­

porteure aufatmen?. *OR 1990/No.4, 

pp.32-34

Statistics

TAIWAN

255. The origin, features and activities 

concerning the belief in goddess Ma 

Zhu in Taiwan (Chin.). Guo Oingwen 

*SKZ 1990/No.4, pp.327-329, 219

256. Taiwan: ‘One country with a 

good System’?. Li Jiaquan *BR 

1990/No.50, pp.9-13

257. New trends in Pacific rim trade 

and Investment. Li K.T. *IFC 

Oct.1990, pp.1-10

258. "Kalter Frieden" zwischen den 

beiden Seiten der Taiwan-Straße. 

Nieh Yu-Hsi *C.a. Nov.1990, pp.875- 

879

259. Assessing economic growth in the

Asian NICs. Nolan, Peter *JCA 

1990/No.l, pp.41-63

260. Ritual drama and moral order: In- 

terpreting the gods’ festival troupes of 

Southern Taiwan. Sutton, Donald S. 

*JAS Aug.1990, pp.535-554

261. Taiwan - ein Porträt (7). Lei­

stungsbewertung und Zukunftsaus­

sichten. Weggel, Oskar *C.a. 

Nov.1990, pp.844-874

262. On the growth and export of non­

governmental capital in Taiwan 

(Chin.). ; Wanng Luolin; Weng Junyi 

*JY 1990/No.lO, pp.57-63

263. A brief report on Taiwan’s eco­

nomic Situation in 1989. *IFC 

Oct.1990, pp.11-27

264. Taiwan: Großer "Kleiner Dra­

chen" mit Spitzenwerten. *OR 

1990/No.4, pp.18-20

265. Yang Shangkun on China’s reuni- 

fication. *BR 1990/No.48, pp.7-13

HONGKONG AND MACAU

266. Hongkong - Länderbericht. 

Kracht, Jürgen; others *OR 1990/ 

No.4, pp.6-18

267. Political participation in Hong 

Kong, South Korea, and Taiwan. Lo 

Shiu Hing *JCA 1990/No.2, pp.239- 

253

268. Hongkong als internationaler 

Schiedsgerichts-Standort. Stucken,

Bernd-Uwe *OR 1990/No.4, pp.27-28

269. Brain drain wird stärker. *OR 

1990/No.4, pp.28-30

270. Schlüsselloch nach China. *OR 

1990/No.4, pp.30-31

271. Hong Kong legislative council de- 

bate on the basic law of the Hong 

Kong special administrative region 

(April 4, 1990). *CLG, Fall 1990, 

pp.66-78

272. Hong Kong legislative council de- 

bate on the future political System in 

Hong Kong (February 28-March 1, 

1990). *CLG, Fall 1990, pp.53-65

273. House of Commons debate on 

China and Hong Kong (July 13,

1989) . *CLG, Fall 1990, pp.92-99

274. Selections from "Beijing Review" 

(March-May 1990) (on the basic law 

of the Hong Kong special administra­

tive region). *CLG, Fall 1990, pp.79- 

89

275. Statement by the British foreign 

secretary in the House of Commons 

(July 5, 1989) (on the basic law of 

Hong Kong special adm. region). 

*CLG, Fall 1990, pp.90-91

276. The basic law of the Hong Kong 

special administrative region of the 

People’s Republic of China (April

1990) . *CLG, Fall 1990, pp.7-52

MISCELLANEA

277. Im Osten nichts Neues. Hammer, 

Christiane *DNC 1990/No.6, pp.34- 

36

278. Brief aus Peking. Hermann, 

Bernhard *DNC 1990/No.6, p.33

279. Approches tontinieres (premiere 

partie): de la France ä la Chme par la 

Cochinchine et autres lieux. Pairault, 

Thierry *Etudes Chinoises,

Spring 1990, pp.7-34

Index of Authors 

Adshead, SA.M.: 43 

Ai Xiaoning: 16 

Alatanaoqier: 214

Andrews, Juha F.: 125 

Ba Jin: 72 

Bai Yu: 65

Bao Wenqing: 126 

Bi Baode: 215

Billeter, Jean-Francois: 85 

Bose, Sugata: 44 

Cai Musheng: 241 

Calabrese, John: 5 

Cao Fengqi: 192 

Chai Ruikang: 147 

Chan, Elaine: 32 

Chen Fuqiu: 122 

Chen Jiangqing: 247 

Chen Jin: 12

Chen Mingxiang: 73

Chen Wenqi: 67 

Chen Xiaoming: 13 

Chen Xulu: 106 

Chen Zhengtian: 156 

Chen Zhiguo: 193 

Cheng Zhongying: 86 

Cheng, Peter P.C.: 30 

Cohen, Myron L.: 121 

Comtois, Claude: 206 

Croizier, Ralph: 127 

Cui Jingshan: 36 

Cui Lili: 68 

Cui Lili: 69 

Dai Bohua: 157 

Dai Gang: 128 

Dieny, Jean-Pierre: 84 

Dong Shouyi: 107 

Du Jiwen: 66 

Edwards, Louise: 129 

Fang Guanghua: 87 

Fang Keli: 88 

Fei Minwei: 158 

Feng Jicai: 74 

Fitzgerald, John: 45 

Gao Min: 108 

Gao Tianpeng: 233 

Gao Wenji: 242 

Gao Yan: 42 

Gao Yingzhen: 234 

Ge Jinfang: 109 

Gritsenko, Yakov: 114 

Gu Zhuxue: 89 

Guo Kesha: 168 

Guo Qingwen: 255 

Guo Wanqing: 235 

Guo Wei: 169 

Guo Xiandeng: 170 

Guo Yongjun: 122 

Guo Yuanxi: 236 

Gurevich, Boris: 4 

Hamasunakeiro: 159 

Hammer, Christiane: 277 

Han Guojian: 188 

Han Guojian: 248

Paris, Han Lingxuan: 115 

Han Taihua: 22 

He Haiyun: 176 

He Manzi: 130 

He Weifang: 26 

Hermann, Bernhard: 278 

Hong Yinxing: 160 

Hong, Lawrence K.: 58 

Hsu, Dave Y.C.: 216 

Hu Sheng: 2 

Huang Jin: 10 

Huang Taiyan: 199 

Huang Wei: 249 

Huang Wei: 3 

Huang Weiping: 250 

Huang Ying: 161 

Huang, Martin Weizong: 131 

Häse, Birgit: 75 

Ikels, Charlotte: 55 

Ji Baocheng: 162 

Jia Cheng: 152 

Jia Shuwen: 120 

Jiang Fan: 132 

Jiang Jian: 14



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 985/35 - Dezember/ODecember 1990

Jiang Liwen: 110 

Jin Renhui: 237 

Ju Jinwen: 171 

Knight, Nick: 15 

Kracht, Jürgen: 266 

Kruglov, Alexander: 211 

Lamouroux, Christian: 59 

Lee Hong-pyo: 212 

Lei Ming: 217 

Lei Xingchang: 194 

Leutner, Mechthild: 76 

Li Chunqiu: 90 

Li Fugen: 46 

Li Fugen: 47 

Li Haiwen: 23

Li Jiaquan: 256 

Li K.T.: 257 

Li Kun: 24 

Li Ming: 48 

Li Mingsheng: 163

Li Ping: 207 

Li Rongxia: 52 

Li Xia: 133 

Li Yongxia: 172 

Li Zhenhuan: 238 

Li Zhongchang: 134 

Li Zonglin: 173 

Liao Yuangeng: 77 

Lin Qiping: 174 

Lin Shihui: 111 

Linck, Gudula: 78 

Ling Qing: 70 

Ling Yixiang: 195 

Liu Biao: 164 

Liu Congxing: 135 

Liu Guoping: 136 

Liu Jingqiang: 251 

Liu Shangxi: 239 

Liu Xiaoduo: 218 

Liu Xiaomeng: 53 

Lo Shiu Hing: 267 

Lu Guangjin: 123 

Lu Lide: 54

Lu Pinyue: 91 

Lu Ruiqin: 124 

Lu Xingji: 137 

Lu Zhenxiang: 31 

Lu Zhongfeng: 33 

Lu, Jonathan J.: 219 

Luo Chunpu: 116 

Luo Deming: 203 

Luo Meifen: 27 

Luo Zhenqi: 175 

Luo Zhongqiang: 138 

Lü Yancong: 196 

Ma Guixin: 176 

Ma Jiantang: 177 

Ma Tao: 92 

Meng Qinguo: 28 

Meng Xianjun: 104 

Miu Kuanghua: 197 

Mugruzin, Anatoly: 11 

Naumov, Ivan: 220 

Nie Zhenbin: 139 

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 258

Nolan, Peter: 259

Others: 173

Pairault, Thierry: 279

Pan Xiaolong: 140

Pan Zhongming: 79

Peng Jianqun: 148

Peng Jianqun: 204 

Peng Jianqun: 49

Peng Zhiyuan: 16

Peschei, Sabine: 34

Pickowicz, Paul G.: 17

Qu Xiaofan: 112

Rao Fengqi: 149

Scalapino, Robert A.: 7 

Shang Cuiyun: 208

Shen Zhongling: 29

Shi Waci: 93

Shi Zhongquan: 18

Shu Hong: 35

Shu Zhi: 141

Simon, Denis F.: 252

Song Liansheng: 19

Song Yang: 117

Staiger, Brunhild: 60 

Steckei, Helmut: 1

Stucken, Bernd-Uwe: 268

Sim Guogui: 221

Sun Qixiang: 240

Sun Xiaochun: 94

Sun Yaosheng: 36

Sun Zhaiwei: 118

Suo Shihui: 142

Suo Xiaoxia: 222

Sutton, Donald S.: 260 

Tan Manni: 209

Tan Weidong: 178

Tao Shigui: 253

The State Education Commission: 80 

Tian Gengzi: 95

Tong Jiazhou: 9

Tong, James: 32

Tu Chengxian: 96

Volkmar, Barbara: 71

Vorontsov, Vladilen: 37

Wang Dongjing: 164 

Wang Guoxuan: 113 

Wang Jianguo: 244

Wang Jiye: 165

Wang Jue: 198

Wang Shengjin: 61

Wang Wansen: 143

Wang Xiaoxi: 13

Wang Xulin: 144

Wang Xunmin: 194 

Wang Yu: 185

Wang Yuanhong: 189

Wang Yuanjing: 166

Wang Zhangling: 223

Wanng Luolin: 262

Weggel, Oskar: 261

Wei Hokai: 179

Wen Keqin: 97

Wen Tiansong: 241

Weng Junyi: 262

Weyrauch, Thomas: 180 

Wiesegart, Kurt: 213 

Wu Dianyao: 38 

Wu Haitao: 3 

Wu Naigong: 98 

Xiao Feng: 124 

Xiao Xin: 198 

Xiao Yongping: 10 

Xie Bailiang: 145 

Xie Xuezhi: 190 

Xie Yingying: 81 

Xing Yuzhuo: 242 

Xu Hongxing: 39 

Xu Jingyong: 167 

Xu Kunrong: 224 

Xu Qixian: 99 

Xu Qiyao: 25 

Xue Weijun: 238 

Yang Jianguang: 27 

Yang Qun: 100 

Yang Yong: 189 

Yang Yuchang: 237 

Yang Yutai: 119 

Yang Zuolong: 101 

Yao Jianguo: 50 

Ye Shuyang: 225 

Yin Xieli: 102 

Yu Dunkang: 103 

Yu Haijun: 181 

Yu Huichun: 182 

Yu Li: 82

Yu Taifa: 6 

Yu Yali: 199 

Yuan Wei: 40 

Zeng Kanglin: 153 

Zhai Yinglong: 166 

Zhang Cong: 223 

Zhang Jinghu: 41 

Zhang Li: 56 

Zhang Qiang: 104 

Zhang Qiufang: 20 

Zhang Qixin: 200 

Zhang Shongli: 183 

Zhang Weifu: 21 

Zhang Xiaolu: 8 

Zhang Yansheng: 243 

Zhang Yunqian: 226 

Zhao Jinpeng: 227 

Zhen Kenhua: 104 

Zheng Hongqing: 184 

Zheng Jiadong: 88 

Zheng Youqin: 244 

Zhou Chuanlong: 205 

Zhou Dayan: 210 

Zhou Diankun: 245 

Zhou Jun: 246 

Zhou Liqun: 201 

Zhou Shuxin: 202 

Zhou Yunzhi: 105 

Zhu Jun: 185 

Zhu Ling: 191 

Zuo Muhua: 62 

Zuo Qinglu: 228 

others: 266 

others: 61 

others: 82




